

No. \_\_\_\_\_

---

---

In the  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

LOPER BRIGHT ENTERPRISES, et al.,

*Petitioners,*

v.

GINA RAIMONDO, in her official capacity as  
Secretary of Commerce, et al.,

*Respondents.*

---

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals for the  
District of Columbia**

---

**PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

RYAN P. MULVEY  
ERIC R. BOLINDER  
R. JAMES VALVO, III  
CAUSE OF ACTION  
INSTITUTE  
1310 N. Courthouse Rd.  
Suite 700  
Arlington, VA 22201

PAUL D. CLEMENT  
*Counsel of Record*  
ANDREW C. LAWRENCE\*  
CHADWICK J. HARPER\*  
CLEMENT & MURPHY, PLLC  
706 Duke Street  
Alexandria, VA 22314  
(202) 742-8900  
paul.clement@clementmurphy.com

\*Supervised by principals of the  
firm who are members of the  
Virginia bar

*Counsel for Petitioners*

November 10, 2022

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING .....	iii
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	iv
STATEMENT OF RELATED PROCEEDINGS.....	v
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	viii
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI .....	1
OPINIONS BELOW .....	2
JURISDICTION .....	3
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	3
A. Legal Framework .....	3
B. Factual Background.....	7
C. Proceedings Below.....	10
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	14
I. The D.C. Circuit’s Split Decision Applying <i>Chevron</i> Deference Is Indefensible .....	16
A. Congress Did Not Silently Empower the National Marine Fisheries Service to Require Herring Fishermen to Cede 20% of Their Annual Returns to Pay the Salaries of Government Monitors.....	16
B. The D.C. Circuit’s Application of <i>Chevron</i> Is Egregiously Wrong.....	23
C. If <i>Chevron</i> Tolerates the Result Below, the Court Should Overrule It or Clarify Its Limits .....	28
II. This Case Is An Ideal Vehicle To Resolve Exceptionally Important Issues.....	33
CONCLUSION .....	36

APPENDIX

Appendix A

Opinion, U.S. Court of Appeals for the  
District of Columbia Circuit, *Loper Bright  
Enterprises, Inc. v. Raimondo*,  
No. 21-5166 (Aug. 12, 2022) ..... App-1

Appendix B

Memorandum Opinion, U.S. District Court  
for the District of Columbia, *Loper Bright  
Enterprises, Inc. v. Raimondo*, No. 20-466  
(June 15, 2021) ..... App-38

Appendix C

Relevant Statutory Provisions ..... App-115  
16 U.S.C. §1821(h) ..... App-115  
16 U.S.C. §1853(a)-(b) ..... App-118  
16 U.S.C. §1853a(c)(1), (e) ..... App-128  
16 U.S.C. §1862(a)-(b), (d)-(e) ..... App-131

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Ala. Ass’n of Realtors v. HHS</i> , 141 S.Ct. 2485 (2021).....	21, 25
<i>Al-Bihani v. Obama</i> , 619 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....	34
<i>Am. Hosp. Ass’n v. Becerra</i> , 142 S.Ct. 1896 (2022).....	29
<i>Bayou Lawn &amp; Landscape Servs.</i> <i>v. Sec’y of Lab.</i> , 713 F.3d 1080 (11th Cir. 2013).....	28
<i>Buffington v. McDonough</i> , 2022 WL 16726027 (U.S. Nov. 7, 2022) .....	33, 35
<i>Chamber of Commerce of U.S. v. NLRB</i> , 721 F.3d 152 (4th Cir. 2013).....	28
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc.</i> <i>v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	16
<i>Entergy Corp. v. Riverkeeper, Inc.</i> , 556 U.S. 208 (2009).....	16
<i>Epic Sys. Corp. v. Lewis</i> , 138 S.Ct. 1612 (2018).....	26
<i>FEC v. Cruz</i> , 142 S.Ct. 1638 (2022).....	16
<i>Free Enter. Fund</i> <i>v. Pub. Co. Acct. Oversight Bd.</i> , 561 U.S. 477 (2010).....	22
<i>Goethel v. Dep’t of Commerce</i> , 854 F.3d 106 (1st Cir.) .....	35

<i>Goethel v. Pritzker</i> , 2016 WL 4076831 (D.N.H. July 29, 2016) .....	34
<i>Gross v. FBL Fin. Servs., Inc.</i> , 557 U.S. 167 (2009).....	20
<i>Gutierrez-Brizuela v. Lynch</i> , 834 F.3d 1142 (10th Cir. 2016).....	29, 30, 32
<i>Intel Corp. Inv. Pol’y Comm. v. Sulyma</i> , 140 S.Ct. 768 (2020).....	20
<i>Jennings v. Rodriguez</i> , 138 S.Ct. 830 (2018).....	23
<i>Kisor v. Wilkie</i> , 139 S.Ct. 2400 (2019).....	16, 30
<i>Lamb’s Chapel</i> <i>v. Central Moriches Union Free Sch. Dist.</i> , 508 U.S. 384 (1993).....	35
<i>Lemon v. Kurtzman</i> , 403 U.S. 602 (1971).....	35
<i>Marx v. Gen. Revenue Corp.</i> , 568 U.S. 371 (2013).....	19
<i>Michigan v. EPA.</i> , 576 U.S. 743 (2015).....	29, 30
<i>Nat’l Fed’n of Indep. Bus. v. Dep’t of Lab.</i> , 142 S.Ct. 661 (2022).....	21, 22
<i>Niz-Chavez v. Garland</i> , 141 S.Ct. 1474 (2021).....	24
<i>Pereira v. Sessions</i> , 138 S.Ct. 2105 (2018).....	29, 32
<i>Perez v. Mortgage Bankers Ass’n</i> , 575 U.S. 92 (2015).....	29

<i>Ramos v. Louisiana</i> , 140 S.Ct. 1390 (2020).....	31
<i>Russello v. United States</i> , 464 U.S. 16 (1983).....	19
<i>Sierra Club v. EPA</i> , 311 F.3d 853 (7th Cir. 2002).....	28
<i>Texas v. United States</i> , 809 F.3d 134 (5th Cir. 2015).....	28
<i>U.S. Dep’t of Navy v. Fed. Lab. Rels. Auth.</i> , 665 F.3d 1339 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	22
<i>Vermont Yankee Nuclear Power Corp. v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 435 U.S. 519 (1978).....	36
<i>West Virginia v. EPA</i> , 142 S.Ct. 2587 (2022).....	21
<b>Statutes</b>	
16 U.S.C. §1801 .....	3, 18, 21, 34
16 U.S.C. §1802 .....	3, 5, 6
16 U.S.C. §1821 .....	6, 18, 26, 27
16 U.S.C. §1852 .....	3, 4, 5, 7
16 U.S.C. §1853 .....	4, 25, 26
16 U.S.C. §1853a .....	6, 17, 18, 27
16 U.S.C. §1854 .....	4, 6, 20
16 U.S.C. §1857 .....	7, 26
16 U.S.C. §1858 .....	7, 26
16 U.S.C. §1862 .....	5, 17, 20
28 U.S.C. §1254 .....	3
42 U.S.C. §7552 .....	22

Pub. L. No. 101-627, Nov. 28, 1990, 104 Stat. 4447 .....	19, 20
Pub. L. No. 94-265, Apr. 13, 1976, 90 Stat. 351 .....	20
<b>Regulations</b>	
50 C.F.R. §600.506.....	26
50 C.F.R. §648.2.....	9
50 C.F.R. §648.11.....	9, 34
50 C.F.R. §648.87.....	34
79 Fed. Reg. 8,786 (Feb. 13, 2014) .....	7
81 Fed. Reg. 64,426 (Sept. 20, 2016).....	8
83 Fed. Reg. 47,326 (Sept. 19, 2018).....	8
83 Fed. Reg. 55,665 (Nov. 7, 2018).....	8
85 Fed. Reg. 7,414 (Feb. 7, 2020) .....	9, 10, 21
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
Abbe R. Gluck & Richard A. Posner, <i>Statutory Interpretation on the Bench: A Survey of Forty-Two Judges on the Federal Courts of Appeals</i> , 131 Harv. L. Rev. 1298 (2018).....	35
Brett M. Kavanaugh, <i>Fixing Statutory Interpretation</i> , 129 Harv. L. Rev. 2118 (2016).....	29, 32, 36
<i>CODA</i> (Vendôme Pictures & Pathé Films 2021).....	34
Docket No. NOAA-NMFS-2016-0139-0001, <a href="http://bit.ly/2p5NO1s">http://bit.ly/2p5NO1s</a> .....	8
H.R. 39, 104th Cong. (1995).....	21
H.R. 1554, 101st Cong.(1989).....	21

H.R. 5018, 109th Cong. (2006) .....	21
Jack M. Beerman, <i>End the Failed Chevron Experiment Now: How Chevron Has Failed and Why It Can and Should Be Overruled</i> , 42 Conn. L. Rev. 779 (2010) .....	32
Jessica Hathaway, “Feds Declare East Coast Herring Fishery a Disaster,” <i>National Fisherman</i> (Nov. 23, 2021), <a href="https://bit.ly/3fHxN1I">https://bit.ly/3fHxN1I</a> .....	17
Kate Stith, <i>Congress’ Power of the Purse</i> , 97 Yale L.J. 1343 (1988) .....	28
Kent Barnett & Christopher J. Walker, <i>Chevron in the Circuit Courts</i> , 116 Mich. L. Rev. 1 (2017) .....	31
NOAA Fisheries, <i>Alaska</i> , <a href="https://bit.ly/2WaalL4">https://bit.ly/2WaalL4</a> (last visited Nov. 10, 2022) .....	17
NOAA Fisheries, <i>Atlantic Herring Industry-Funded Monitoring Program Suspended Beginning in April 2023</i> (Nov. 2, 2022), <a href="https://bit.ly/3G22Y2G">https://bit.ly/3G22Y2G</a> .....	9
Note, <i>Independence, Congressional Weakness, and the Importance of Appointment: The Impact of Combining Budgetary Autonomy with Removal Protection</i> , 125 Harv. L. Rev. 1822 (2012) .....	23
Raymond M. Kethledge, <i>Ambiguities and Agency Cases: Reflections After (Almost) Ten Years on the Bench</i> , 70 Vand. L. Rev. En Banc 315 (2017) .....	32
